

PUBLIC NOTICE

AMENDMENT
TO THE WEST CORK MUNICIPAL DISTRICT
LOCAL AREA PLAN 2017 NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT NO.

Extension to Development Boundary of Skibbereen

Cork County Council is proposing to amend the West Cork Municipal District Local Area Plan 2017 Council is to extend the development boundary in Section 3 "Main Towns Skibbereen" to include a parcel of land 'Skibbereen Town Greenbelt" currently within and include this land as "Existing Built-up Area

The public are invited to submit their observations on the proposed Local Area Plan Amendment. Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Directive Assessment (HDA) Screening Reports have been undertaken in conjunction with the proposed amendment in order to ensure that there are no significant environmental concerns.

The proposed Amendment is available from the Council website at www.corkcoco.ie. If required, a hard copy of be inspected between Op.m, from Thursday the Proposed Amendment may be inspected betwee the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.00p.m, from Thursda 21st March 2019 to Friday 3rd May 2019 at the following locations:

- Planning Department, Floor 1, County Hall, Cork.
- Planning Department, Norton House, Skibbereen, Co. Cork.
- The Branch Library, Skibbereen Please check library regarding opening times and availability.

Copies of the document may be requested by telephone to the Planning Policy Unit. (Tel: 021-4285900).

Submissions or observations regarding the proposed Amendment to the West Cork Municipal District Local Area Plan 2017 are hereby invited from members of the public, children, or groups or associations representing the interests of children and other interested parties during the period Thursday 21st March 2019 to 4 p.m. Friday 3rd May 2019.

Submissions may be made in either of the following two ways:

- On-line via www.corkcoco.ie following the
- instructions provided OR written form to the Senior Planner, Planning

Policy Unit, Cork County Council, Floor 13, County Hall, Cork.T12 R2NC All such submissions lodged within the ab

prior to the close of business at 4.00pm on Friday 3rd May, 2019 will be taken into consideration. The Council regrets that for technical reasons, submissions by email cannot be accepted. Please note that in accordance with Section 19 of the

Planning and Development (Amendment) Act, 2018 all written submissions received by the Council shall, be published on the Cork County Council website within 10 working days of its receipt by the Council. within 10 working days of its receipt by the council. The planning process is an open and public process and therefore your submission (in part or in total) will be available to view online and at the Planning Offices of Cork County Council.

Cork County Council is subject to the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act, 2014 and to the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018.

Please be aware that in order to process these submissions that contain certain GDPR Special Categories of data/Sensitive Personal Data as defined by Article 9 of the GDPR explicit consent to the processing of the special categories of data must be provided by the person to whom the data refers.

Personal information collected by the Council is done so for us to process your submission/observation. Legally we can process this information in the exercise of official authority vested in the Council. The protection of your personal data is a key priority for the Council and your data will be processed in line with our Privacy policy which is available at https://www.corkcoco.ie/privacy-statement-cork-county-council or hardcopy from our offices at County Hall, Carrigrohane Road, Cork.

Should you have any questions about our privacy policy or the information we hold about you please contact us by email to dpo@corkcoco.ie or write to us at Data Protection Officer, Cork County Council, County Hall, Carrigrohane Road, Cork.

Dated this 21st day of March, 2019 Michael W. Lynch Director of Services (Planning)

Designated Public Official under the Regulation of Lobbying Act, 2015.